

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

Case No. 23-cr-257-TSC

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION &
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN AID OF THE COURT'S RE-EVALUATION OF ITS GAG ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Order’s use of the word “target” is unconstitutionally vague..... 2

II. Any restraint on Defendant’s speech must be narrowly tailored to prohibit imminent threats against individuals or conduct that would interfere with the administration of justice. 4

 A. The First Amendment standard is strict. 4

 B. The October 17 order is overbroad and underexplained..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	3
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	4
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	6, 11
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	5
<i>Chicago Council of Lawyers v. Bauer</i> , 522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	2
<i>English v. Cunningham</i> , 269 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1959)	2
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	2, 3
<i>In re Levine</i> , 27 F.3d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3
<i>In re Russell</i> , 726 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Loc. 1291 v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967).....	2
<i>Levine v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for C.D. Cal.</i> , 764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
* <i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	4, 12
<i>Nelle ex rel. B.N. v. Huntsville Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 5:21-CV-05158, 2021 WL 6135690 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 29, 2021)	8
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946).....	5
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	2
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	7

<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	5
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	2
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	8
<i>Turney v. Pugh</i> , 400 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Fieger</i> , No. 07-20414, 2008 WL 474084 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 19, 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 830 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1987).....	6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Koubriti</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ala. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Schock</i> , No. 16-cr-30061, 2016 WL 7176578 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Tijerina</i> , 412 F.2d 661 (10th Cir. 1969).....	6, 9
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949).....	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Brief for ACLU & Ohio Civil Liberties Union as Amici Curiae, <i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , No. 490 (U.S. Jan. 24, 1966), 1966 WL 100499.....	1, 5
<i>Target</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary (Online ed.), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/target	3
